No. 596, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to amend section 3119 of the statutes, relating to partition sales.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3119 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 3119. If the person to whom the reference is made, as * * 3110, shall report that the premprovided in section ises or any distinct portion thereof are so situated that partition thereof cannot be made without great prejudice to the owners. and if the court * * is satisfied that such is the fact, or if the court is so satisfied without a reference, it may make an order directing the sheriff or a referee to sell the premises so situated at public auction to the highest bidder. Such order shall direct the terms of credit which may be allowed for any portion of the purchase-money, of which the court shall think proper to direct the investment, or as is required by the provisions hereinafter contained to be invested for the benefit of any unknown owners, infants, nonresidents or tenants for life, years, dower or by the curtesy.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 665, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to create sections 1801p to 1801r, inclusive, of the statutes, providing for the establishment and maintenance of certain outbuildings in connection with railroad depots.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes three new sections to read: Section 1801p. All railroad companies operating in Wisconson shall provide and maintain at any and all railroad stations in the state where passenger tickets are sold, within reasonable access of the depot a water-closet, earth-closet or privy for the accommodation of railroad employes, and the traveling public. Entirely separte compartments for men and women shall be provided. The water-closet, earth-closet or privy for males shall have urinals arranged with conduits of galvanized iron or other impervious material, draining into a sewer, vault or other suitable place which will prevent the creation of a nuisance.

Section 1801q. The local health officer or health commissioner of the township, incorporated village or city in which the depot is located, shall have authority to inspect such water-closets, earth-closets or privies from time to time, and if they are found to be in an unsanitary condition, he shall at once notify the proper officials of the railroad company, stating in what respects such water-closets, earth-closets or privies are unsanitary. It shall then be the duty of the railroad company, within a reasonable time, to make such alterations or repairs as will remove the unsanitary condition complained of.

Section 1801r. Any failure to comply with the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be punishable by a fine of not less than twenty dollars or more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 33.)

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 723, A.]

Published June 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to repeal section 496l of the statutes, and create a new section 496l of the statutes, relating to what shall constitute evidence of having completed the course of study in the home district, or one equivalent thereto, where nonresident pupils attend a free high school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 496l of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 496l. 1. A certificate or common school diploma issued by or under the direction of the county or district superintendent of schools, setting forth that the holder thereof has completed the course of study in the school district in which he resides, or one equivalent thereto, which course shall be at least equivalent to the course of study provided by the state superintendent for the common schools of the state, or a duly certified copy thereof, shall be evidence of the completion of the course of study as provided in this act.

2. Such certificate or diploma or a certified copy thereof shall be filed with the secretary of the free high school district, upon admission of the holder to the free high school. All diplomas, certificates or certified copies thereof, so filed shall be attached